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Q3 FY2026 Results



Q3 FY2026 Financial Highlights (Consolidated)
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*1 Normalized operating profit:  Operating profit excluding temporary gains/losses (impairment losses and government subsidy income in “Overseas Working 
Business,” and gain on sale of real estate in “Others”) that were included in the corresponding previous period

*2 EBITDA: Operating profit + depreciation and amortization + impairment losses

Revenue

108.62

(vs Q3 FY2025 +3.1%)
*+4.1% when excluding the effect of 

foreign exchange 

Operating profit

2.85
(Normalized operating profit*1

¥2.82 billion)

(vs Q3 FY2025 +59.2%)

EBITDA *2

4.38

(vs Q3 FY2025 +32.0%)

(Billions of yen)

Consolidated

 Revenue increased primarily due to steady growth in the Domestic Working Business, led by the construction management engineer 
domain, which offset the negative forex impact (-¥1.01 billion) in the Overseas Working Business.

 Operating profit increased significantly due to the increase in gross profit in the Domestic Working Business, led by the construction 
management engineer domain, as well as controlled SG&A expenses and an increase in gross profit from higher permanent 
placement revenue in the Overseas Working Business.



Domestic Working Business

 Revenue increased by 4.9% due to factors including expansion of the construction management engineer domain, steady performance in the sales outsourcing and 
factory outsourcing domains, and the impact of the newly consolidated HR CAREER.

 Segment profit increased significantly by 44.7%. The strong performance was driven by higher gross profit resulting from a strategic focus on the construction 
management engineer domain, permanent employee staffing and foreign talent management services.
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Revenue

65.52

(vs Q3 FY2025 +4.9%)

Segment profit

3.01

(vs Q3 FY2025 +44.7%)

Revenue

43.03

(vs Q3 FY2025 +0.6%)

Segment profit

1.75

(vs Q3 FY2025 +16.2%)
(Normalized segment profit: vs Q3 FY2025 +39.2%)

Q3 FY2026 Financial Highlights (Segment Performance)

(Billions of yen)

(Billions of yen)

*1 Normalized segment profit: Segment profit excluding temporary gains/losses (impairment losses and government subsidy income) in the same period of the previous fiscal year

Overseas Working Business

 Despite the negative forex impact (-¥1.01 billion) due to the exchange rate trending toward a stronger yen year on year, revenue increased by 0.6%, driven primarily by 
steady temporary staffing revenue in Singapore and permanent placement revenue increasing year-on-year.

 Segment profit increased by 16.2%, supported by controlled SG&A expenses and higher gross profit resulting from increased permanent placement revenue. 
Normalized segment profit*1 increased significantly by 39.2%.



【 KPI 】 FY2025 Q3 FY2026 FY2026 (Plan) Vs. Plan

Number of hires/year
(construction management engineer domain)

1,704 1,382 1,500 92.1 %

Retention rate
(construction management engineer domain)

68.4 % 71.9 % 71.5 % +0.4 pt

Increase in number of workers on assignment for permanent 
employee staffing
(Domestic W [excluding the construction management engineer domain])

3,450 3,925 3,500 112.1 %

Increase in number of foreign talent supported through the 
Foreign Talent Management Services (Domestic W)

3,142 4,331 3,500 123.7 %

Q3 FY2025 Q3 FY2026 Vs. Q3 FY2025 (Change) Vs. Q3 FY2025 (% change)

Revenue 105.35 108.62 +3.27 +3.1 %

Gross profit 22.09 23.95 +1.86 +8.4 %

(Gross margin) ( 21.0 %) ( 22.1 %) ( +1.1 pt)

Operating profit 1.79 2.85 +1.06 +59.2 %

(Operating margin) ( 1.7 %) ( 2.6 %) ( +0.9 pt)

Profit attributable to owners of parent 1.11 1.97 +0.86 +77.2 %

Number of Employees：8,923 (Vs.as end of previous fiscal year＋994)
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 The strategic focus on the construction management engineer domain, permanent employee staffing, and foreign talent management services 
proved successful, leading to improvements in both the gross margin and operating margin.

(Billions of yen)

(Vs. end of previous fiscal year : +475)

(Vs. end of previous fiscal year : +1,189)

Q3 FY2026 Results
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Q3 FY2026 Revenue (Breakdown of Year-on-Year Changes)

(Billions of yen)

Domestic W

(*1)
Sales outsourcing domain
IT engineer domain 
Care support domain
Factory outsourcing domain 
Call center outsourcing domain
Others 

+0.57 billion 
+0.32 billion 
+0.27 billion 
+0.20 billion 
- 1.23 billion
+0.50 billion

(*2)
Temporary staffing
Permanent placement 

+1.05 billion
+0.20 billion

Overseas W

+2.45 108.62105.35
+1.27(*2)+0.63(*1)

-0.05-1.01



Q3 FY2026 Operating Profit (Breakdown of Year-on-Year Changes) 

(*3)
Increase in 
headquarters costs.

Domestic W

(Billions of yen)
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(*2)
Increase in SG & A expenses
Increase in Subsidy income
Decrease in Gross profit 
Forex impact 

+0.27 billion
+0.25 billion
- 0.24 billion
- 0.02 billion

(*1)
Factory outsourcing domain 
Care support domain
Sales outsourcing domain
IT engineer domain 
Call center outsourcing domain 
Others 

+0.19 billion
+0.07 billion
+0.06 billion
+0.03 billion
- 0.02 billion
- 0.08 billion

1.79

2.85
+0.25 (*1)

+0.24(*2)

-0.01

+0.67

-0.10(*3)



61.64 62.44 
65.52 

Q3
FY2024

Q3
FY2025

Q3
FY2026

2.99 

2.08 

3.01 

4.9%

3.3%

4.6%

1.83 

49.1%

44.3%

4.8%9.5%

37.0%

4.5%
29.8%

28.0%

1.8%

9.6%
55.4%

5.2%

Q3 FY2026 Domestic Working Business (Year-to-date)

-Revenue and segment profit (Billions of yen)-

 The Domestic Working Business achieved increases in both revenue and profit, driven by the expansion of the construction management engineer domain as well as 
steady performance in the sales outsourcing and factory outsourcing domains.

 As a result of the strategic initiatives under the Medium-term Management Plan, the gross profit contribution from key strategic areas (permanent employee 
staffing and outsourcing, and Foreign Talent Management Services) steadily expanded to 49.1%. Consequently, the overall gross profit margin also improved by 
2.5pt compared with FY2023.
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Segment profit

Revenue

Segment profit 
to net sales

Segment profit
(normalized basis)

Service
Gross

Profit 

Margin

■ Permanent placement
High

Low

■ Permanent employee staffing and outsourcing

■ Foreign talent management services

■ Temporary staffing and outsourcing

■ Others

- Change in share of gross profit by service -

FY2023*2

Gross Profit Margin
：18.5%

Q3 FY2026
Gross Profit Margin

：21.0%

(T
ar

ge
t 

sc
o

p
e 

o
f 

ke
y 

st
ra

te
gi

es
)

*1  Operating profit excluding the temporary gain on the sale of subsidiary shares and the effects of deconsolidation.
*2 Figures for FY2023 (full year) are calculated excluding the figures for subsidiaries that were excluded from consolidation by the end of the previous fiscal year.

Q3 FY2026 Q3 FY2025
Vs. Q3 FY2025

% change

Revenue 65.52 62.44 +4.9%

Segment profit 3.01 2.08 +44.7%



4.76 4.62 4.85 5.26 5.07 5.01 5.13 5.16 4.86 4.86 4.96 5.13 5.18 5.04 5.10 5.07 5.04 5.21 5.65 

4.22 4.21 4.33 4.27 4.15 4.12 4.22 4.07 
3.88 3.75 3.72 3.48 3.38 3.29 3.27 2.98 2.98 2.89 

2.84 

4.69 4.59 4.64 4.38 4.47 4.40 4.41 4.35 
4.44 4.47 4.63 4.43 4.58 4.63 4.77 

4.54 4.69 4.67 
4.82 

3.32 3.39 
3.53 3.42 3.52 3.40 3.40 3.28 

3.31 3.33 3.39 3.33 3.37 3.44 3.44 
3.36 3.44 3.51 

3.58 

1.33 1.40 
1.47 1.56 1.65 1.86 2.03 2.11 2.34 2.58 2.70 2.82 3.15 3.58 3.72 

3.81 4.09 4.35 
4.47 0.95 0.95 

1.13 0.98 1.27 1.10 
1.44 1.40 

0.59 0.61 
0.68 0.68 

0.76 0.79 0.84 
0.86 

0.91 
0.92 

1.37 

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY22

Q4
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Q3
FY23

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

Domestic Working Business (Revenue and operating profit by sector)

-Revenue by sector (Billions of yen)-

*Intra-segment consolidation adjustments are not included.

22.75

 Revenue by sector reached quarterly all-time highs across nearly all domains.
 The construction management engineer domain has transitioned into a profit growth phase, with a significant increase in profit, 

standing 104.2% higher than Q3 FY2025.

Construction 
Management
engineers

Sales outsourcing

Call center 
outsourcing 

Factory 
outsourcing

Care support/
nursery schools

Others

Construction 
management engineers

Sales outsourcing

Call center 
outsourcing 

Factory 
outsourcing

Care support/
nursery schools

Others
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(YoY +7.4%)

21.18

0.40 
0.32 

0.42 0.46 0.46 0.44 
0.37 

0.44 

0.28 0.28 0.33 
0.40 0.37 

0.29 
0.35 0.33 0.29 

0.37 0.42 

0.28 

0.27 

0.30 
0.30 

0.23 0.25 

0.22 
0.21 

0.15 0.11 
0.14 

0.09 0.10 

0.09 

0.14 
0.08 0.13 

0.12 0.06 

0.37 

0.28 

0.34 0.25 
0.28 0.25 

0.18 

0.22 

0.22 
0.18 

0.22 0.13 0.13 
0.19 

0.28 

0.17 
0.24 

0.27 0.29 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.0 0.1 
0.1 

0.1 

0.2 

0.1 

0.0 

0.1 

0.0 0.1 0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 

0.1 0.1 

(0.20)
(0.12)(0.12)(0.10)

(0.27)
(0.14)

(0.08)

0.00 

(0.27)

(0.05)(0.02)(0.04)

(0.36)

0.27 

0.27 

0.19 

(0.12)

0.42 
0.56 0.08 

0.10 

0.14 

0.09 

0.21 
0.19 

0.20 

0.24 

0.10 

0.03 

0.05 

0.03 

(0.04)

(0.03)

0.00 

0.05 

0.00 

0.00 

(0.13)

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY22

Q4
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Q3
FY23

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

-Operating profit by sector (Billions of yen)-

1.30
(YoY +13.5%)

1.15



Medium-Term Management Plan (WILL-being 2026) Progress of KPI

Key strategies KPI Plan Results Vs. Plan Evaluation

D
o

m
estic W

Strategy 
I

Realizing further growth and 
monetization in the construction 
management engineer domain

Number of hires/year 1,500 1,382 92.1 % Good

Retention rate 71.5 % 71.9 % +0.4 pt Good

Strategy
II

Renewed growth in Domestic W 
(excluding the construction 
management engineer domain)

Number of workers on 
assignment for 
permanent employee 
staffing 

3,500 3,925
112.1 % Good

(Vs. end of previous 
fiscal year:

+475 )

Number of foreign talent 
supported through the 
Foreign Talent 
Management Services

3,500 4,331
123.7 % Good

(Vs. end of previous 
fiscal year:

＋ 1,189 )
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 Steady progress in all KPIs, exceeding plan.
 The steady increase in the number of permanent employees staffed and foreign talent supported through Foreign Talent Management Services 

contributed to increases in both gross profit and gross profit margin.
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-Quarterly Revenue- -Headcount Hired-(Billions of yen) (No. of people)

 Revenue increased by 19.9% compared to Q3 FY2025. Quarterly revenue has continued to reach record highs, driven by an increase 
in the number of workers on assignment and the unit price of contracts.

 Headcount hired is on track to meet the full-year target, reaching 1,382 people in the first nine months, vis-à-vis the full year target 
of 1,500 employees, despite some restraint exercised to maintain balance with the number of order acquisitions. (Q1 includes a 
headcount of 418 new graduates (previous fiscal year: 453 headcount))

Strategy I (Domestic W) Realize further growth and monetization in the construction management engineer business 
(Progress in the Construction Management Engineer Temporary Staffing Business ①)

Medium-Term Management Plan (WILL-being 2026) 

212 

97 

146 154 

379 

239 
221 

163 

563 

280 283 298 

806 

284 292 
322 

814 

313 

255 

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY22

Q4
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Q3
FY23

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

1.33 1.40 1.47 
1.56 

1.65 

1.86 
2.03 

2.11 

2.34 

2.58 
2.70 

2.82 

3.15 

3.58 
3.72 

3.81 

4.09 

4.35 
4.47 

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY22

Q4
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Q3
FY23

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

(YoY +19.9 %)
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 The average unit price of contracts for new graduates and inexperienced staff maintained a year-on-year increase of approximately 
5% due to ongoing price negotiations with customers.

 The retention rate improved by 0.2pt compared to Q3 FY2025 due to the success of the personnel system review and compensation
improvements. We will strengthen our sales structure to secure additional orders, thereby further increasing the number of workers 
on assignment.

Strategy I (Domestic W) Realize further growth and monetization in the construction management engineer business 
Progress in the Construction Management Engineer Temporary Staffing Business ②

Medium-Term Management Plan (WILL-being 2026) 

457 457 
462 

439 
446 

455 
461 

469 
475 

480 

412 

422 

433 
438 

447 
453 

459 
466 

479 
485 

492 

400 400 
407 

411 

420 
425 

432 432 

452 
459 

464 
470 

484 
489 

494 

382 384 

393 

401 
408 

413 415 
419 

431 
438 

444 444 

462 

472 
476 

489 

509 
513 513 

409 
413 

416 

425 

435 437 437 
441 

453 

465 

481 
484 

490 

508 
514 516 

528 

539 

550 

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY22

Q4
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY23

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

29 26 27 29 26 25 25 25 21 21 21 21 15 17 17 18 14 14 14 478 483 483 474 449 438 435 438 418 407 400 400 398 392 393 398 376 368 361 

114 117 108 101 
309 301 288 268 

496 457 423 389 

749 711 660 596 
884 834 797 

98 129 184 279 

322 467 545 597 

662 803 911 1,000 

1,071 1,191 1,257 1,307 

1,322 1,388 1,409 

0 

37 38 39 41 

44 46 54 

14 
16 22 54 

74 118 142 

97.5%
99.6% 99.7% 99.0%

96.9%
98.5% 98.3% 98.1% 96.7% 96.8% 96.8% 95.9% 96.0%

98.8% 98.7% 97.7%

91.8% 93.3%

96.1%

72.4% 71.2% 72.4% 70.9%
74.6% 74.9%

73.2%
71.3% 72.8% 73.0% 72.1% 71.2%

73.6% 72.9% 71.7%
68.4%

71.4% 72.1%

71.9%

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY22

Q4
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Q3
FY23

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

- Workers on Assignment, Pct. of Workforce on Assignment, and Retention Rate -

Retention rate*2

Pct. of workforce on assignment*1

*1：Percentage of workforce on assignment in Q1 is for the month of June only, after excluding impact of training 
for new graduates.

*2： (Total workforce divided by the sum of the workforce one year earlier and people hired during the past year) / 100
*3： BIM：Building Information Modeling system engineer

Workers on assignment 2,763

(No. of people)

■ Inexperienced mid-career staff

■ New graduates

■ Experienced staff 

■ BIM*3

■ Foreign workers

- Average contract unit price, average overtime (monthly) -

1st year

Average overtime

2nd year
3rd year
4th year

Contract unit price（Experienced employees）

6th year

5th year

Contract unit price（New graduates/people with no experience）

(Hours, Thousands of yen)

(YoY +16.5 %)

651 650 643 644 650 655 645 649 654 660 664 669 674 684 694 697 700 707 707

2,371



1,707 1,655 1,699 1,699 
1,961 1,942 1,948 2,061 2,160 2,119 2,101 2,085 2,156 2,069 1,952 1,825 

1,987 1,990 2,021 

3,500 
309 298 322 325 

326 328 337 
325 

344 325 351 402 
401 

425 
466 

463 

506 494 496 

113 113 
127 128 

128 109 126 
150 

165 195 261 
503 

518 559 642 
737 

834 868 909 

190 192 
200 163 

225 236 254 
241 

275 302 
323 

367 
377 405 419 417 

445 471 
495 

13 13 
14 13 

12 10 10 
14 

11 13 
7 

8 
7 8 8 8 

6 5 
4 

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY22

Q4
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Q3
FY23

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

FY2026
(Plan)
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 The number of workers on assignment for permanent employee staffing continued to increase steadily in the factory outsourcing and 
IT engineer domains and is expected to remain on track to meet the full-year target.

 The number of permanent employee staffing hires increased by around 120 compared to Q3 FY2025, due to the steady buildup in 
each domain, primarily the sales outsourcing domain. (318 new graduates hired in Q1 FY2026 (sales: 249, call center: 28, factory: 25, 
IT: 16)

- Number of workers on assignment for permanent employee staffing -

■ Sales outsourcing
■ Call center outsourcing 
■ Factory outsourcing
■ IT engineer 
■ Care support

(No. of people)

Strategy II Renewed growth in Domestic W (excluding the construction management engineer domain)
Progress of Permanent Employee Staffing

Medium-Term Management Plan (WILL-being 2026) 

3,925

- Number of permanent employee staffing hires -

■ Sales outsourcing
■ Call center outsourcing 
■ Factory outsourcing
■ IT engineer 
■ Care support

(No. of people)

350 

94 

168 172 

441 

170 171 145 

441 

140 157 154 

400 

132 121 94 

395 

202 214 

21 

14 

36 28 

19 

20 29 
26 

42 

29 18 34 

65 

47 
29 

27 

68 

34 37 

2 

6 

19 9 

13 

11 
24 

21 

47 

60 
98 

131 

218 

132 162 
190 

211 

169 
170 

20 

11 

16 19 

23 

18 
29 

13 

36 

40 

33 

44 

50 

48 26 11 

48 

48 40 

1 1 

1 

Q1
FY22

Q2
FY22

Q3
FY22

Q4
FY22

Q1
FY23

Q2
FY23

Q3
FY23

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

3,500

461

(YoY +12.6%)

(YoY +36.4%)

3,487

338



1,430 1,501 1,438 1,633 1,702 1,776 1,811 1,974 2,006
2,220 2,336 2,428 

3,500 
320 

381 448 
520 

639 
704 809 

919 1,044

1,176
1,281 

1,441 

15
41

49
92

154

328

462 

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

FY2026
(Plan)

293 
201 

115 

330 
277 241 

187 
285

219
314 

254
353 

97 

89 

96 

110 
157 

122 
179 

156
218

205 

210

230 

3 27

14 53

139
191

181 

Q4
FY23

Q1
FY24

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26
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 The number of foreigners supported through the foreign talent management services reached a record high, trending significantly above 
the full-year plan. The factory outsourcing domain, in particular, grew significantly by securing large-scale support transition projects.

 Going forward, we will continue striving to increase the number of customers and orders by focusing on acquiring new clients in the 
industrial product manufacturing sector and expanding existing relationships in the food manufacturing sector within the factory
outsourcing domain. In addition, we will focus on developing new clients in the care business support domain and others. In parallel, we will 
advance structured action plans, such as retention improvement, to support further scale expansion.

Strategy II Renewed growth in Domestic W (excluding the construction management engineer domain)
Progress of Foreigners Supported Through the Foreign Talent Management Services

Medium-Term Management Plan (WILL-being 2026) 

■ Factory outsourcing
■ Care support
■ Others

-Number of foreigners supported 
through the Foreign Talent Management Services-

3,500

4,331

(No. of people)

■ Factory outsourcing
■ Care support
■ Others

-Number of new foreigners supported through the Foreign Talent 
Management Services-

764

(No. of people)

(YoY +47.2%)

(YoY +67.9%)

2,942

455



1.64 
1.50 

1.75 

3.9%

3.5%

4.1%

1.21 

1.69 

42.07 42.78 43.03 

Q3
FY2024

Q3
FY2025

Q3
FY2026

Q3 FY2026 Overseas Working Business (Year-to-date)

FY2026
Plan

Q3 FY2026
Results

Q3 FY2025
Results

Change for ¥1 difference/y

Revenue Profit

AUD ¥91 ¥97 ¥101 ¥374 million ¥13 million

SGD ¥104 ¥115 ¥114 ¥163 million ¥7 million

-Forex sensitivity*2-

-Revenue and segment profit (Billions of yen)-
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Segment profit

Revenue

Segment profit to net sales

Segment profit (normalized basis)

*1 Normalized segment profit: Segment profit excluding impairment losses and government subsidy income in the same period of the previous fiscal year
*2 For information on the macro environment, see Appendix (pages 80).

 Although market conditions cannot be viewed optimistically, revenue increased by 0.6%, driven by both temporary staffing revenue
and permanent placement revenue increasing year-on-year.

 Segment profit increased by 16.2%, supported by controlled SG&A expenses and higher gross profit resulting from increased 
permanent placement revenue. Normalized segment profit increased by 39.2%.

 Forex impact compared to Q3 FY2025 was -¥1.01 billion in revenue and -¥0.02 billion in segment profit.

Q3 FY2026 Q3 FY2025
Vs. Q3 FY2025

% change

Revenue 43.03 42.78 +0.6%

Segment profit 1.75 1.50 +16.2%

Segment profit*1

(normalized basis)
1.69 1.21 +39.2%
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Overseas Working Business (Revenue by contract type and operating profit)

 We will continue to monitor market conditions while maintaining talent investment in competitive fields and cost control measures.
 Simultaneously, we will pursue strategic measures to establish a revenue model that drives renewed future growth.
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Permanent placement Revenue composition 

0.60 

-Operating profit (Billions of yen)--Revenue by contract type (Billions of yen)-

■ Business earnings
■ Subsidy income
■ Subsidies impact (COVID-19-related)
■ Impairment losses (YoY +3.8%)

(YoY +53.7%)
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(Reference) Overseas Working Business (Breakdown of revenue by region on a local currency basis)

- Singapore - - Australia -

 Revenue in Singapore increased by 3.4 million Singapore dollars in temporary staffing services and decreased by 1.1 million 
Singapore dollars in permanent placement services compared to Q3 FY2025.

 Revenue in Australia decreased by 5.3 million Australian dollars in temporary staffing services and increased by 1.3 million Australian 
dollars in permanent placement services compared to Q3 FY2025.

4.05

Q3 FY2026 actual rate:
1 SGD: ¥115
1 AUD: ¥97

8.70

(Unit: 1 million Singapore dollars) (Unit: 1 million Australian dollars)

■ Permanent placement
■ Temporary staffing

■ Permanent placement
■ Temporary staffing

(YoY +12.2%)

(YoY -4.4%)
9.10

3.61



 The ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets remained stable at 36.2%. Other financial indicators also showed 
no signs of financial risk.
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Net debt to equity ratio*3

Ratio of equity attributable to 
owners of parent to total assets 

Interest-bearing debt to EBITDA ratio*1

Ratio of goodwill to equity attributable 
to owners of parent*2

Financial Indicators

*1：Interest-bearing debt (excluding short-term borrowings) / EBITDA
*2：Goodwill outstanding / Equity attributable to owners of parent
*3：(Interest-bearing debt - Cash and deposits) / Equity attributable to owners of parent

(Times)

23.5%

26.2% 25.6%
26.6%

28.7%
30.3% 30.7%

34.0% 33.8% 33.7%
34.8% 34.8% 34.6%

35.8% 36.2%

Jun 30,2022 Sep 30,2022 Dec 31,2022 Mar 31,2023 Jun 30,2023 Sep 30,2023 Dec 31,2023 Mar 31,2024 Jun 30,2024 Sep 30,2024 Dec 31,2024 Mar 31,2025 Jun 30,2025 Sep 30,2025 Dec 31,2025



Q3 FY2026 TOPIX
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Increased hiring through 
our own media

Increased brand recognition
Increased search queries for 

WILLOF

 To improve awareness of the WILLOF brand, we have continued to run brand promotions featuring celebrities since July 2023.
 In June and October of FY2026, we ran TV commercials and implemented internet advertising on platforms such as YouTube. 

Compared with FY2023, prior to the launch of the promotion, brand awareness, branded search volume, and intention to use all 
increased significantly.

Expected effects of the promotions

Promotion results (comparison between FY2023 and post-promotion outcomes as of October 2025 (percentage change))

21

Commercial introduction website: https://willof.jp/shigoto_update/

Recognition rate of WILLOF*1 Number of branded searches for 
“WILLOF” (monthly)

Rate of intention to use WILLOF*2

Up approx. 195% Up approx. 320% Up approx. 320%

*1 Aided recall rate of men and women aged 20 to 59 in the broadcasting regions
*2 Men and women aged 20 to 59 in the broadcasting regions who have an intention to change their job

etc.

Brand Promotions 

https://willof.jp/shigoto_update/
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Issuance of Compensatory Share Options

 To strengthen unity and motivation toward contributing to medium- to long-term business growth and corporate value enhancement, 
we issued compensatory share options requiring grantees’ investment, exercisable upon the achievement of future performance 
targets.

 The exercise of the options is conditional upon consolidated operating profit exceeding ¥5.5 billion in any fiscal year from FY2029 to 
FY2031.

Grantees
Directors and Executive Officers of the Company and its 
subsidiaries, totaling 15 persons

Total number issued 4,465 units (equivalent to 446,500 shares)

Scale of issuance
1.93% of the total number of shares issued as of October 31, 
2025

Issue price ¥2,400/unit

Exercise price ¥1,028*1

Exercise condition
Consolidated operating profit must exceed ¥5.5 billion in any 
fiscal year from FY2029 to FY2031.

Exceeds the Company’s record-high profit of 
¥5.47 billion (FY2022)

POINT

Timely Disclosure Materials  (November 7, 2025)
“Notice Regarding the Issuance of Stock Acquisition Rights (Paid Stock Options)”

*1 The closing price of the Company’s shares on the trading day immediately preceding 
the date of the Board of Directors’ resolution (November 6, 2025) regarding the issuance 
of stock acquisition rights

https://ssl4.eir-parts.net/doc/6089/ir_material12/266421/00.pdf
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Continuous 
holding 
Period*1

100 to less than 
200 shares

200 shares or more
Preferential

yield*2
Dividend

yield*2

Less than
one year

¥500 QUO card ¥1,000 QUO card 0.4%

3.7%

Less than 
two years

¥1,000 QUO card ¥2,000 QUO card 0.8%

Less than 
three years

¥1,500 QUO card ¥3,000 QUO card 1.3%

Three years 
or more

¥2,000 QUO card ¥4,000 QUO card 1.7%

 In November 2025, we announced a revision to our shareholder benefit program to further enhance the investment appeal of our shares.
 Under the new system, shareholders will be awarded shareholder benefit points, which can be exchanged for gift certificates, electronic 

money, points, and more, through the “WILL GROUP Premium Benefit Club.”
 As of the record date in March 2026, shareholders holding fewer than 300 shares will be subject to the current shareholder benefit system, 

while those holding 300 shares or more will be subject to the revised shareholder benefit system. (The old system will be abolished from 
April 2026 onward.)

*1 The continuous holding period is calculated starting on March 31 of each year, the record date in 
Japan. This applies to shareholders who have been consecutively indicated or recorded in the 
Company’s shareholder registry as of March 31 by using the same shareholder number two times in 
the case of less than two years, three times in the case of less than three years, or at least four times 
in the case of three or more years.
*2 Preferential yield value is estimated based on the closing price on February 6, 2026: ¥1,193

Details of the old plan Details of the new plan

Number of shares held*3 Benefits
Preferential

yield*2
Dividend

yield*2

300 shares or more but 
less than 500 shares

Shareholder benefit points*4

5,000 points
1.4%

3.7%

500 shares or more
Shareholder benefit points*4

10,000 points
1.7%

*3 No conditions regarding the shareholding period will apply.
*4 Number of shareholder benefit points (1 point is approximately equal to ¥1)

Revision of Shareholder Benefits Plan

In addition to gift certificates, electronic money, and points, these can be exchanged for over 
3,000 types of benefit items, including gourmet foods, sweets, beverages, premium sake, home 
appliances, selectable experience.

(Examples of gift certificates, electronic money, and points available for exchange)
Gift certificates: QUO card
Electronic money & points:
・Point@Gift (PayPay Money Lite, d POINT, V POINT)
・Amazon gift card, etc.



FY2026 Earnings Forecast and Dividend Forecast
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Profit attributable to

owners of parent

Operating profit

Revenue

FY2026 Consolidated Earnings Forecasts
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- Progress toward FY2026 earnings forecasts -

¥108.62 billion

¥2.85 billion

¥143.50 billion

FY2026 Forecast
(Revision planned)

¥3.10 billion

¥2.00 billion

Progress rate：76％

Progress rate： 92％

Progress rate： 99％¥1.97 billion

 Q3 showed steady progress toward the full-year earnings forecast.
 Regarding profit, although there are expectations of an upward adjustment, the full-year earnings forecast will remain unchanged as it is assumed to be within the range 

of the earnings forecast revision criteria.
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Shareholder Return (FY2026 Dividend Forecast)

Shareholder return policy in the Medium-term Management Plan (FY2024–
FY2026)

・Progressive dividends
In principle, increase or maintain and do not reduce dividends

・Total payout ratio of 30% or higher
Evaluate flexible treasury share acquisitions as needed based on

performance progress during the period

¥24 
¥34 

¥44 ¥44 ¥44 ¥44 

22.9% 23.6%
31.2%

36.4%

87.9%

50.8%

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
(forecast)

■ Dividend per share and total payout ratio

Dividend per share

Total payout ratio

 The FY2026 dividend forecast is based on our shareholder return policy and set at the same as the previous fiscal year (¥44 per 
share).

 As a result, the forecasted total payout ratio is 50.8%.



Overseas (Australia, Singapore) Macro Environment

■ IR Contact:

WILL GROUP, INC.   IR Group

Tel: + 81-3-6859-8880

Mail: ir@willgroup.co.jp

Forecasts of future performance in this report are based on assumptions judged to be valid and 

information available to the Will Group’s management at the time the materials were prepared, but are 

not promises by the Will Group regarding future performance. Actual results may differ significantly from 

these forecasts for a number of reasons.

This report is an English translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. 

In the event of any discrepancy between the original Japanese version and this translated version, the 

Japanese version shall prevail.


